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May2,2000

Don Hwang, HazMat Specialist
Alameda Counfy Health Agarcy
Department of Environmental Health
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, C494502

Re.: 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany Califomia
ProTech Project #107-OH99

Dear Mr. Hwang,

Please accept this letter as acknowledgement that I have read the enclosed report, dated April
2000, and agree with the recommendations as stated in section 3-2.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concems regarding the above.

Sincerely,
/

t , /
tt I C' ,it
; l l l , /  I / 1 , ,yV L-,'U//ttu-l

W. E. Berry I
Real Estate Manager
Voice (650) 592-8337, ext#121
Fax (650)592-8362
email bberrv(Ake[ymoore.com

cc: Woody Lovejoy
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969 SAN PABU AVENUE, ALBANY, CAUFORNIA

TIIIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (REPORT) HAS BEEN PREPARED BY PROTECII CONSULTING &
ENGINEERING (PROTECT) FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF PROITCII, AND KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY
(K/M) AND NOT FOR USE BY ANY OTIIER PARTY. ANY USE BY A THIRD PARTY OF ANY OF TIIE
IMORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE AT THEIR OWN RISK AND SHALL CONSTITUIT A
RELEASE AND AN AGREEMENT TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFT PROTECII FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL
LIA.BILITY IN CONNECTION THEREWITH WHETIIER ARISING OUT OF PROTECII'S NEGLIGENCE OR
OTIIERWISE.

ALL INTERPRETATIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED SOLELY ON INFORMATION
GATIIERED DTJRING TIIIS IIWESfiGATIVE STAGE AND ON NO OTHER UNSPECIFIED INFORMATION. THIS
REPORT IS PREPAR,ED AS A TOOL tr'OR THE CLIENT TO USE IN DETERMIMNG TIIE CONDITION OF THE
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER BENEAfiI TIIE PROPERTY. IHIS REPORT MAKES NO CERTIFICATION, EITHDR
IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, THAT THE SITE IS FREE FROM CONTAMINATION, IT SIMPLY REPORTS THE
FINDINGS OF TTIE STTJDY.

THE RESULTS AND FINDINGS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE BASED ON CERTAIN INT'ORMATION FROM
SOURCF,S OUTSIDE TIIE CONTROL OF PROTECH. WHILE EXERCISING ALL REASONABLE DTLIGENCE IN
TTIE ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF INTORMATION PROVIDED, PROTECH DOES NOT WARRANT OR
GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY THEREOF. THE REPORT WAS DEVELOPED SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS
PROJECT (969 SAN PABLO AVENUE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA) AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTIIER
SITE,

TIIIS REPORT IS COVERED BY COPYRIGIIT LAW. REPRODUCTION OF TIIE REPORT OR ANY PART
TIIEREOF WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF PROTECH IS EXPRESSLY TORBIDDEN.

r$(C\A PROTECTS\Fsleh\2010\t)tDlo4\tttl04 ISTQIR.RPLWPD 19 April 2000I
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969 SAN PABLO AWNUE AI'BANY, CAUFORN]A

1,0 - PROJECT BACKGROUND

1.1 - INTRODUCTION

ProTech Consulting & Engineering, Inc. (ProTech) was retained by Kelly-Moore Paint Company

(IVM) to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting at 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

California (site). ProTech has performed multiple tasks on this site, including: Phase I -

Environmental Site Assessment, hydraulic lift removal, soil boring and groundwater monitor well

installation, and groundwater monitoring. The last groundwater monitoring was performed in

December 1999. The work reported here was required and/or approved by the Alameda County

Health Agency (ACHA).

1.2 - SME DESCRIPTION

The site is located in Albany, at the junction of S an Pablo Avenue and Buchanan Street (Figure I ) .

It is a commercial building that will be converted from a vehicle maintenance operation to a retail

paint store. The site consists of one building that is L-shaped and parking lots both in front and

behind the building (Figure 2). The existing groundwater monitor wells are located along the east

side ofthe building (front) and on the north side of the building, along San Pablo Avenue (Figures

2 and 3).

I.3 - SITE BACKGROUND

The site is a former vehicle repair facility which was operated by Firestone Tire and Rubber until the

early 1990 when it was sold to Super Shops, Inc. that operated it as vehicle repair and modification

shop. Firestone operated a waste oil tank on the site until they removed it in May 1990 (ERM,

1990a).

Initially, chemicals of concern included: [total extractible petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as
diesel (TEPH-d); oil and grease (O&G); benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX); 1,2-

dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,I-dichloroethane (1,l-DCA), 1,1,l-trichloroethane (1,1,l-TCA), and

tetrachloroethylene (PCE); chromium Cr), lead (Pb), and nickel (Ni)l were found during the tank

removal (ERM, 1990a).

FrrcC\A-PROI rcrs\PreTeh\200](I}0l O4VDJl0!. I STQTR RPT.\r'PD l9 April 2000
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Four groundwater monitor wells (MW-I, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were installed to monitor

groundwater conditions. The soil samples from the boring for MW- 1 contained TEPH-d in the three

samples collected (Table 1) between 5.5 ft and 10.5 ft below grade (fbg). The 10.5 fbg sample also

contained benzene, xylenes, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCA, 1,1,I'TCA, and PCE. The soil sample collected

16 fbg in the boring for MW-2 contained ethyl-benzene and xylenes. Soil samples from the other two

soil borings for monitor wells MW-3 and MW-4 were below nrethod detection limits (MDLs) for the

compounds tested for (Table 2). The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-l contained

benzene, 1,1-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, trichloroethylene (TCE), and PCE, while the groundwater samples

from MW-2 and MW-3 were below method detection limits (MDLS) for all compounds tested for.

The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-4 contained TCE (ERM, 1990a). ERM reported

a apparent mounding of groundwater in the vicinity of the former tankpit. They attributed this

mounding to infiltration of surface water through the tankpit backfill.

Based on the results ofsoil sampling and groundwater results, Firestone decided to remove additional

soil from the excavation in an attempt to remove the source. During this removal, monitor well MW-

1 was destroyed. Results of confrmatory soil sampling indicated that TEPH-d was only detected in

one of the sidewali samples (CS-3) at 8 fbg at 3.8 ppm (ERM, 1990b).

Recommendations were made to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for one year and then
to re-evaluate the site conditions (ERM, 1990b). According to County persomel (Susan Hugo)' this
work was never done.

ProTech performed a Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in April 1998 on the
property for K/M prior to their purchase of the property. During this task, ProTech located two of
the thrce remaining groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4), while well MW-2 was not

evident during site reconnaissance activities. ProTech also identified 5 hydraulic lifts (Figure 2) that
were present in the garage portion of the building (ProTech, 1998a).

After review of the Phase I report, K/M instructed ProTech to develop and sample the two
groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4). In April 1998, ProTech developed the two
groundwater monitor wells and collected groundwater samples for analysis for total petroleum

hydrocarbons, characterized as gasoline (TPH-g), TEPH-d, TEPH, characterized as kerosene (TEPH-

k), TEPH, characterized as motor oil (TEPH-mo), BTEX, O&G, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs). Results of the groundwater analyses (Figure 3) indicated that monitor well Iv[W-3 was

' Personal corrmunication with Susan Hugo, June 1998.

FIIcG\A'FRoIECI$lroTqh\3J0wJ00rorvr00104.1sTQIR.RPLwPD 19April2000
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below MDLs for the compounds tested for, while monitor well MW-4 contained 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-

Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE), and PCE (ProTech, 1998b) at levels of interest. With the Phase I

report and these groundwater results in-hand, K/M purchased the property.

In September 1998, K/M began removal of the 5 hydraulic lifts. ProTech witnessed the removal of

all 5 lifts and collected soil samples from three of the pits (Pit #s 1, 4, and 5) where the rarns were

compromised and/or soil staining was evident. The soil samples were coliected after soil was

excavated to a point where contamination was no longer evident. The analyses, which were specifled

by ACHA, were for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as hydraulic oil (TEPH-

ho), VOCs, and LUFT Manual netals. Results from two of the pits (Pit #s 4, and 5) were below the

MDLs of the analyses or present blow regulated concentrations. Results from the thfud pit (Pit #1)

indicated that TEPH-ho was detected a1 500 ppm. Additional soil was excavated ftom this pit
(approximately 3 ft below the groundwater table) and a second soil sample was collected for analysis.

Results (Figure 2) indicated that TEPH-ho was still pr€sent at 1,400 ppm (ProTech, 1998c).

Results of soil samples were collected from "likely dirty" stockpiled soil indicated that petroleum

hydrocarbons (TEPH-ho) required regulated disposal. This stockpiled soil was disposed ofas a Class

II - designated wasle at Forward Landfrll (ProTech, 1998c).

The County agreed that the "likely clean" soil, which came fromthe upper 3 feet of material in each
pit and exhibited no evidence of contamination, could be re-used on-site as backfill above the water
table. They further agreed that further assessment of the site would be though groundwater

monitoring and the installatiori of two additional groundwater monitor wells (ACHA, 1999).

ProTech prepared a Workplan for the installation of the two additional groundwater monitor wells

that the County requested plus a survey for top-of-casing (TOC) elevations ofthe new and existing
wells (ProTech, 1999a).

Two groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed March 1999. Soil samples were
collected from the two soil borings for analysis for petroleum products, aromatic hydrocarbons, the
fuel additive: methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and semi-volatile
organic compounds (SVOCs). The results indicated that only the soil samples from the boring for
well MW-6contained any compounds analyzed for above their method detection limits (MDLs). The

only compound found was TEPH-d at 1.9 ppm (8 fbg) and 3.8 ppm (18 fbg). The two new wells
(MW-5 and MW-6) were developed and purged, and the existing two wells (MW-3 and MW-4) were
purged prior to collecting groundwater samples. The results of groundwater sampling indicate that

FIrcG\A-FROTEqTS1PFTahE{XX 000IOIVI00104.1STQIRIPr.WPD 19 April 2000
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none of the wells contain measurable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g or TEPH-d), aromatic

hydrocarbons (BTEX), MTBE, or SVOCs. All four wells contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells

MW-5 and MW-6 also contained chlorofotm. and TCE, and well MW-4 also contained 1,l-DCE,

cis-I,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride.2 California maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) have been

exceeded for 1,1-DCA, cis-I,2-DCE, PCE, and vinyl chloride. The four monitor wells (MW3

tkough MW-6 were surveyed TOC elevations. Monitor well MW-2 was not located during this field

effort. ProTech recommended that the TPH'g, TEPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE, be removed from the

analyte list for quarter\ monitoring (ProTech, 1999b).

I.4 - PRESENT CONCERNS

The County reviewed the ProTech report and prepared a comment letter. In this letter they expressed

concern about:
. the concentrations of the VOCs that exceed Califomia MCLs.
. the status of well MW-2, and

the limits of the former waste oil tank excavation with resard to wells MW-5 and MW-6.

They directed K/lV[ to:
. continue quarterly groundwater monitoring, with approval to rernove TPH-g, TEPH-d,

BTEX, and MTBE from the analyte list;
. locate MW-2 or its remnants prior to resurfacing of the parking lot; and
. plot the limits of the excavation on the site plan (ACHA, 1999b).

ProTech requested in a letter that the drill cuttings be used on-site as fiIl material due to the lack of

compounds of concern (ProTech, 1999c). The County agreed to allow this re-use of soil cuttings
(ACHA, 1999b).

The second quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on 16 June 1999. During
reconnaissance and setup for sampling the four wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) we
discovered well MW-2. It had been buried under the planter along the north end of the building. We
sampled all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four
wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells MW-5 and

' I , l -DCA was improperly reported as 1,2-DCA in the April 1999 well installation report. All data tables
have been corrected for this report. 1,2-DCA has not been detected by ProTech in its three sampling
eflorrs. while l.I-DCA has.

F:\TcCu-PROJECTs\ProT*h\ruJ00mlo4vrl0l04rsTQlR.RPtwPD 19Apfil2000
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MW-6 also contained chloroform, and TCE. Well MW-4 also contained 1,1-DCE, cis-I,2-DCE, and

vinyl chloride. California MCLs continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for 1 ,l-DCA, cis- 1 ,2-DCE

, PCE, TCE and vinyl chloride, and in well MW-5 for 1,1-DCA. Well MW-2 was surveyed for TOC

elevation. ProTech requested verbally that SVOCs be removed from the analyte list for quarterly

monitoring since they had not been detected in previous monitoring events (ProTech, 1999c).

The County reviewed the ProTech QMR, including a proposed risk management assessment to close

the site, and prepared a comment letter (ACHA, 1999c). In this letter they expressed concern:
. that a 'risk management plan (RMP) may essentially allow for a reduced frequency in

groundwater monitoring, however it would not include closure for the site" based on fact that

concentrations of VOCs continue to exceed Califomia MCLs.
. that "analysis for SVOCs may be discontinued due to Non Detect results from past sampling

event. It appears that you have already taken the initiative to discontinue the analysis for

SVOCs, based on the fact that this monitoring event did not include the analysis for these

constituents";
. "future groundwater monitoring reports, and any additional reports or workplans, shall

include an attached cover letter, signed by a representative ofyour company (Kelly-Moore)

acknowledging that the company has read the report and agrees to any recommendations or
proposals; and

. that future groundwater monitoring reports include copies of field data sheets showing levels

of turbidity, noting odors, percent recharge in wells hen samples were collected, pH,

temperature, etc."

The third quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on 15 Septemberl999. We sampled all
five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four wells (MW-

3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, PCE, and TCE, while MW-4 also contained 1,1-
DCE, cis- 1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride. California MCLs continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for

1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE , PCE, and vinyl chloride, while in well MW-5 1,l-DCA is above its MCL,
and in well MW-6 PCE is above its MCL (ProTech, 1999d).

The County did not prepare a response letter to the third quarter monitoring report.

The fourth quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on 15 December 1999. We sampled
all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four wells
(MW-3, MW4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained I,I-DCA, PCE, and TCE, while MW-4 also contained

cis-l,2-DCE. California MCLs continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for 1,I-DCA, cis-l,2-DCE,

FrTCC\A-PROrF]c rS\PDTdhU00Or0q)t04\010t04 IS TQTR.RPLWPD 19 April 2000
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and PCE, while in well MW-5 1 ,l -DCA is above its MCL, and in well ldW-6 PCE is above its MCL

(ProTech, 2000a).

The County did not prepare a response letter to the fourth quarter monitoring repoft. We contacted

the County a week before the March 2000 monitoring was scheduled and leamed that the case off,rcer

had changed for this project. During this teleconference, and several more over the next week, we

also negotiated the method ofpurging that we could use, as had been requested in the foufth quarter

1999 monitoring report. The negotiated method was a slow purge effort ensuring the wells were not

dewatered during the removal of one wellbore volume from each well.

This report presents the results of the frst quarter of groundwater monitoring (16 March 2000) as

requested by County.

F:\TCG\A-PROJECTS\PruTch\2qmfi 101(Wml04 ISIQTR,RPLWPD 19 April 2000
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2.0 - SCOPE-OF-WORK

2.1 - INTRODUCTION

On l6 march 2000, ProTech perfonned the first quaxterly monitoring at the site for 2000. The scope-

of-work performed is outlined below:

Measure the depth-to-groundwater (DTW) in each of the groundwater monitor wells;

Purge each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample for analysis;

Analyze each of the groundwater sanples for VOCs; and

Prepare a quarterly groundwater monitoring report that includes the results of groundwater

DTW measurements, and groundwater sample analysis. The report will include:
. Tables showing tabulated DTW, development and purge parameters, groundwater

elevations, and analyical results;
. Figures illustrating groundwater flow direction and analytical results; and
. Appendices including laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms.

The fieldwork and laboratory analysis tasks are complete. This docunpnt represents the report task

of the project.

2.2 - GROLINDWATER MEASUREMENTS

On 16 March 2000, we measured the total depth (TD) of each of the wells to determine their status

prior to purging for analysis. Monitor well MW-2 measured a TD of 14.53 feet below grade (fbg),

MW-3 measured a TD of 14.43 fbg, MW-4 measured a TD of 14.68, MW-5 rrpasured a TD of 20.08
fbg, and MW-6 measured a TD of 19.84. The TDs for the monitor wells were the same as those
previously measured (September 1999).

On 16 March 2000, ProTech also rneasured the depthto-water (DTW) in each of the groundwater

monitor wells (MW-z through, MW-6). The results of these neasurements are tabulated on Table

1, along with the converted groundwater elevations. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be

0.149. Figure 3 illustrates the current groundwater elevations and estirrated flow direction, while

f \ICG\A-?ROJECTS\PoTdh\2{XJlIOm104VXnl04. ISIQ IX,RPT,WPD 19 April 2000
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Figure 4 illustrates the historical groundwater elevations over time in each of the wells.' The

groundwater elevations rose an average of 1.76 feet (3.18 feet for MW-2, 3.31 feet for MW-3, 0.15

feet for MW-4, 0.56 feet for MW-5, and 1.62 feet for MW-6). This rise in elevation is related to

recent rainfall in the area, the dirt driveway condition that still existed until early March.

2.3 - WELL PURCING AND SAMPLING

The total wellbore water volume was calculated using the DTW and TD nreasurements to calculate

the wellbore volume of each well so we could determine the volurne of groundwater that would need

to be removed. Usually it is between 3 and 10 wellbore volumes. These calculations are shown on

Table 2. These wells are very low producers and removal of more than two wellbore volumes is very

difficult without dewatering the wells. We changed our purging approach during this monitoring

event: the wells were purged using a low-flow approach so as not to dewater the wells. We also

limited the groundwater removal to approximately I wellbore volume in each of the wells, as shown

on Table 2.

The wells were purged by using either a downhole submersible pump (MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6)

or a peristaltic pump (MW-3 and MW-4). During purging, the parameters: pH, conductivity, and

temperature were monitored, while clarity or turbidity of water was observed. They were monitored

at the commencement of pumping, after the well had dewatered.a The parameter testing results are

shown on Table 3. ProTech continued to conpare the parameter testing from all monitoring events.

This comparison, which is shown on Table 4, indicates that the measured parameters are stabilizing

during purging, using this new approach ofnot allowing the wells to dewater.s The field data sheets

are included in Appendix 1.

While presented in ascending numerical order below, the wells were purged in order from historically

3 Graphs of historical groundwater levels and historical chemical data are drawn to show trends and
patterns, and they are used as a tool to explain anomalies in data.

a Once the well has dewatered, it is allowed to recover for approximately 1 minute to allow sufficient water
to enter the well for collection for parameter testing,

5 Very little study has been performed on low-flow wells and paraneter measurements. Current industry
practice calls for either the removal of between 3 and l0 wellbore volumes or the measurement and
stabilization of pH, conductivity, and temperature, but this is for wells capable of producing suffrcient
water to avoid dewatering. For low-flow wells that dewater, industry practice is purging the well dry and
allowing groundwater to recover to approximately 807o of its initial or static water level.

F{rcG1A-PRoIEqTS\PoT4bU1U)\0{l)Iu\mlol.lsTQTR.RPr.wPD 19Apfil2000
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cleanest to historically dirtiest to reduce the potential ofcross-contamination. The submersible punrp

and associated electrical cord were decontaminated in a triple rinse setupo between wells and new

tubing was used in each well.7 The peristaltic pump does not come directly in contact with the

groundwater so only the tubing was changed. The order of submersible pump purging and sampling

was MW-2, MW-6, and MW-5. The order of peristaltic pump purging was MW-3, and MW-4.

2.3.1 - Monitor Well MW-2

Approximately 6 gallons (0.98 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well dudng purging. The

pump was tumed on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the

time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.

The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer.s The water

collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).

The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to

Chromalab, Inc. ofPleasanton, California, a Califomia-certified laboratory (Chromalab) for analysis.

2.3.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

Approximately 6 gallons (0.98 wellbore volunres) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was turned on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the
time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.

The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water
collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).
The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to

6 A triple rinse setup is three buckets, the first with water and TSP, the second with water, and the third
with DI water. The pump is soaked and scrubbed with a scrub brush in the first bucket to remove
contaminants. It is then rinsed vigorously in the second bucket, and (insed ag&in in the third bucket. The
buckets are rinsed and refilled after each decontamination event.

7 Th" tubing for each well is derontaminated using the triple rinse setup and then bagged for re-use in the
designated well during future quarterly sampling.

I Th" buil". for each well is decontaminated using the tdple rinse setup and then bagged for re-use in the
designated well during future quarterly sampling.

FMcc\A'PROTECtS\ProTohu00Oml04\{ml04.rsrQtR.RPr.wPD 19April2000 2-3
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Chromalab for analysis.

2.3.3 - Monitor Well MW-'l

Approximately 4 gallons (1.04 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The

pump was turned on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the

time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.

The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water

collected in the bailer was transfened to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).

The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to

Chromalab for ana.lysis.

2.3.4 - Monitor Well MW-5

Approximately 8 gallons (1.04 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was turned on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the

time tlte purnp was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleaxed up in less than one minute.
The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water

collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).

The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to
Chromal-ab for analysis.

2.3.5 - Monitor Well MW-6

Approximately 8 gallons (0.98 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was turned on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the

time the pump was started sonn fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.

The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water
collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).

The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to

FIICCnA-PROIECTS\PIoT6h\21)U}qJ0lO4\{J{J0104. ISIQTR.RPT.WPD 19 April 2000
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Chromalab for analysis.

2.4 . ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were transported to Chromalab by a Chromalab courier on 16 March

2000 for analysis. The groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs. The results are discussed

below, and tabulated in Table l Figures 5 through 8 illustrate the historical results for monitor wells

MW-3 through MW-6, respectively. No figures have been prepared for MW-2 since it was below

method detection limits (MDLs) for the compounds tested for. The laboratory results and chain-of-

custody (COC) forms are included as Appendix 2.

2.4.1. - Monitor WelI MW-2

All compounds tested for were klow their respective MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound) during this sampling and analysis effort.

2.4.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that l,l-DCA was detected at 1.20 ppb (MDL of 0.5
ppb), PCE was detected at 1.60 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 2 ppb (MDL of 0.5
ppb). All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound).

2.4.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that l,I-DCA was detected at 58 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb),

1,I-DCE was detected at 0.84 ppb, cis-l,2-DCE was detected at 18 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), PCE was
detected at 10 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), TCE was detected ar 44 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and vinyl
chloride was detected at 1.20 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb). All other compounds tested for were below
their MDls (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb depending on compound).

2.4.4 - Monitor Well MW-S

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that chloroform was detected at 0.61 ppb (MDL of 0.5
ppb), 1,I-DCA was detected at 5.30 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), PCE was detected at 1.30 ppb (MDL

FIICC\A-PROJECTS\ProT$hUUJOmlO{$00104. ISIQTR.RPT.WPD 19 April 2000
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of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 1.10 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb). All other compounds tested for

were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb depending on compound)'

2.4.5 . Monitor Well MW"6

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that I,I-DCA was detected at 1.30 ppb (MDL of 0.5

ppb), PCE was detected at 5.60 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 0.74 ppb (MDL

of 0.5 ppb). All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and

50 ppb depending on compound).
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3.0 . OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 - OBSERVATIONS

Groundwater elevations have risen further since December. A11 wells rose witi the average increase

calculated ar 1.76 ft.

Groundwater flow direction continues to be to the southwest, and its calculated gradient has

steepened, particularly in the vicinity of MW-3 and MW4, from December to approximately 0.149.

The parameters of pH, temperature, and conductivity that are checked during well purging are

stabilizing most probably due to the new low-flow purge technique applied to the wells. ProTech will

continue to monitor these parameters during purging to see if any patterns develop.

Results of groundwater sample analysis indicate that 1,I-DCA, PCE and TCE continue to be detected

above their MDLs in wells MW-3 through MW-6, while cis-1,2-DCE, continues to be detected in

well MW-4. I,I-DCE and vinyl chloride were again detected in NtW-4 after no being detected in

December, and chloroform was again detected in MW-5 after not being detected in the previous 2

quarters.

The concentrations seen during this groundwater monitoring effort indicate that concentrations

continue in the same range as the previous quarterly monitoring, with some increasing and some
decreasing.

1,I-DCA (58 ppb), cis-l,2-DCE (18 ppb), PCE (5.7 ppb), TCE ( a ppb), and vinyl chloride (1.20

ppb), were again detected above their California MCLs ( I,I-DCA - 5 ppb, cis- 1,Z-DCE - 6 ppb, PCE
- 5 ppb, and TCE - 5 ppb,) in MW-4, while I,I-DCA continues to be detected above i1s California
MCL in MW-5, and PCE (5.60 ppb) was above its California MCL in MW-6. Under the Safe

Drinking Water Act, an MCL is defined as a limitation to be placed upon a piped, public drinking
water. The relevance and applicability of MCLs at this site is not clear in that shallow groundwater
(<50 fbg) is prohibited from use as a drinking water source due to sanitary requirements.

FtlEG\A PROTECTS\PrcTehEmI,\C(IJl04\0001O{. ISTQIR.RPT.WPD l9 April 20fi)
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3.2 - RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater contamination on-site appears to be contained, with no up-gradient source (the

UST was removed in 1990), subsurface lithology that is not conducive to groundwater flow and may

actually retard contaminant movement, and a possible down-gradient barrier to shallow groundwater

flow in the form of sewer trenches that run in San Pablo Avenue. The County should consider the

applicability of the Containment Zone Concept for this site.

It would appear that the new purging method has shown that previous groundwater results may have

been lowered by the effect of cascading on groundwater entering a dewatered well. However, it is

too early to tell if this is the case or if it is simply due to the rising water table. The parameter

monitoring indicates that the wells stabilize better during this low-flow efforl than when the wells are

dewatered. We recommend continuing this new nrethod of purging for at least the next quarter to

see if a pattern develops.

The next quarterly monitoring is tentatively scheduled for the week of 5 June 2000.

This report should be sent to:

Don Hwang, HazMat Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency - Department of Environmental Health

I l3 | Harbor Bay Parkway. 2od floor

Alameda, CA 94502
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Prolech Consultinq
1755 E. Bayshore RD, Suite 148
Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn.: Mr. Woodv Lovetov

Project: 124-OHOO
t(M

Dear Mr. Loveioy,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday March 16, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded affer April 15, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
lf you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: gcook@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

ryt*<
Gary Cook

Submission #: 200043-0319

Date: March 24.2000

I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephon€: (925) 484-1919 '  Fa6imlle: (925)4841096

Printed on: 03/2412000 18:32 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{3-0319I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
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I
t

Protech Consulting

Attn: Woody Lovejoy

Prolect #: 124-OHOO

Volatile Organic Compounds

[< 1755 E. Bayshore RD, Suite 148
R€dwood City, CA 9t063

Phone: (650) 569402o Fax: (415\ 381-1741

Prolect: IVM

Samples Reported

Sample lD Matrix Date Samoled Lab #
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MW6

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

03/16/2000
03/16/2000
03/16/2000
03/16/2000
03t1612000

I

3
A

5

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 9456S4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimil€: (925) 484-1096

Prinled on: 03/2412000 18r10 Page 1 of 18



I Submission #: 2000{13-0319CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental S€rvices (SDB)

T To: Protech Consulting
Aftn-: Woody Lovejoy

Volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

I
I
I
t
I
I
I

I
I
I

I
I
I

I

I

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
cis-'1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
tans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
N4ethylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
EN

c-u
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

16:20
16:20
16:20
16:20
16:20
16:20
16:20
'16:20

16:20
16:20
16:201
'16:20.

16:201
16:20
16:20
16:20
16:20
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:20
16:20
16:20
16:201
16:201
16:201
16:20
16:20

03nu2000
03n012000
o3nu2000
03t20t2000
0312012000
03/20/2000
03t20t2000
03/20/2000
03t20t2000
03t20t2000
03/20/2000
03t20t200o
03t20t200fJ
03t20t2000

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

MW2

124-OHOO
l(/M

03/16/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000-03-11319.001

03/16/2000 09:04

0312012000 16:20

2000to3t20-01.27

I
I

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) ,lE4-1919 ' Facaimile: (925) 484-1096

Print€d on: 03,2412000 1811 0 Page 2 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{13-0319

I
t
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A

Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:

Matrix:

MW2
'124-OHOO
l</M

03/16/2000
Water

Lab Samole lD: 2000{3{,319{01

Received:

Exaaded:

QC-Batch:

03/16/2000 09:04

0312012000 '16:20

2000to3no-01.27

Compound Resuli Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1, 1,2-Tetracbloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

102.8
101 .6
98.8

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0_50
1 .0
2.0

86-1 15
76-114
88-1 '10

ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Yo
o/o

%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00

03/2012000 16:20
O3l?O12000 16:20
0312O12000 16:20
0312012000 16:20
03/20/2000 16:20
03120120O0 16:20
9312012000 16:20
O3l2Ol20O0 16:20
0312012000 16i20
0312012000 16:20
O3l2Ol20O0 16:20
03/20/2000 16:20
03t20t2000 16.20
0312012000 16:20
03t20t2000 16.20

0312012000 16:20
0312012000 16:20
0312012000 16:20

1220 Quarry Lane " Pl€a6anton, CA 94566-4756
Telephonei (925) 484-1919' Faasimile: (925) 484-1096

Pdnted on: 03i 24i2000 18:10 Page 3 of 18



I
I

CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{3-0319

To: Protech Consulting
Aftn.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
'1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-l,SDichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-MelhyF2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

t
I
I
t
T
I

Volatile Organic Compounds

I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
'l.2

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
u.cu

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1_00
1_00
'1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

16:
16:

03/20/2000 16:
03t20t2000 16:
03/20/2000 16:
03/20/2000 1
03t20t2000 16:
03/20/2000 16:
03t20t2000 't6:,

03t20t?000 16,'

03/2012000 16:

I
t
I

16:
03t20t2000 16:
03/20/2000 16:
03/2012000 16:
o3t?ot2000 I
03/2012000 16:
03t20t2000 1
o3t20t?000 1
o3l2u20a0 1
o3t20t2000 I
o3120t2000 1
03/20/2000 16:
03/20/2000 1
o3t20t2000 1

I
t
I
I
I
t
I

16
16

16:
't0:

1 6 :
1 6 :
1 6 :
16:

Sample lD:

Project:

Sampled:

Matrix:

I t lW3

124-OHOO
K/M

03n6/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000-03-0319-002

03/16/2000 09:04

03/20/2000 16:58

2000to3t20-01.27

'1220 Quarry Lane. Ploasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925148+1096

Printed on: 03/2712000 l5:36 Page 4 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmentral Services (SDBI

Submission #: 2000{3-0319I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy
Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:

Matrix:

MW3

124-OHOO
KIM

03/10/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000{r3-0319{t02

03/16/2000 09:04

03/20/2000 16:58

2000193120-01 .27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Anal}/.zed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Garbon disullide
lsopropylbenzene
Eromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Suftogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

99,6
108.5
96.1

1 .6
ND
ND
ND
2.0
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

86-1 15
76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugi L
ug/L

%
%
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

1 .00
'1.00
'1.00

03/20i2000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:5€
03/2012000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:5€
03/20/2000 16:5€
03/20/2000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:58
0320/2000'16:58
03/20/2000'16:58
03/20/2000 16:58
03/2012000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:58

03/2012000 16:58
03/20/2000 16:58
03/2012000 16:58

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925)484-1919' Facsimile: (925)484.1096

Pdnted on: 03/2412000 18:10 Page 5 of 18



I Submission #: 2000{13-0319CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Love.joy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(lVlEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dlchloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (l\4lBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

1.00
1.00
1.00
r.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
56

ND
0.84
18
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

cu
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
c .u

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5U

5 ,0
50
1 ,0
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
Ug,/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01

t
I
I
I
I

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

M W 4

124-OHOO
K/M

03/16/2000

Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000{t3-0319-003

03/16/2000 09:04

03/2312000 00:01

2000t03122-01 .27

I
I

1220 Ouarry Lane ' Plsasanton, CA 9456F4756

Telephone: (925)484"1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/2412000 18:10 Page 6 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental services (sDB)

Submlssion #: 2000{3-03'19I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

TestMethod: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample lD:

Prolect:

Sampled:

Matrix:

MW4

124-OHOO
t</M

03/16/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000{13-0319{t03

03/16/2000 09:04

03/2312000 00:01

2000t03t22-01.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Anal)zed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Tr ich loroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1 ,1 ,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-dB

99.9
'108.3

97.3

10
ND
ND
ND
44
ND
ND
1-2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0,50
0.50
0,50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
'1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86-'1 15
76-114
88-110

u9/L
ugi L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

%
Yo
%

1.00
1.00
1 .00
'1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1_00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

03/23/2000 00:01
0312312000 00:01
03/23/2000 00:01
03i23/2000 00:01
03/2312000 00:01
03/2312000 00:01
03/2312000 00:01
03/2312000 00:01
03/23/2000 00:01
03/23/2000 00:0'1
03/23/2000 00:01
03/2312000 00:0'1
03/23/2000 00:01
03/2312000 00:01
O312312000 00:01

03/23/2000 00:01
03/23/2000 00:01
03/2312000 00:01

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tel€phoner (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-'1096

Print€d onr 03/24i2000 1 8:1 0 Page 7 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{13-0319I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Loveioy
TestMelhod: 8260A

Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acelone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
'1 ,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-,1,2-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,$Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.61
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
5.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
CU

5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:

1.00 103/23/2000 00:
1.00 103/23/2000 00:
1.00 103/23/2000 00:
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
'1 .00
1.00 03/2312000 00:
1.00 03/2312000 00:
1.00 03/2312000 00:
1.00 03/23/2000 00:
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

00:
00:
00:

4ol
40..
40t
40i
40i
40i
40
40
40

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:

Sample lD:

Project:

M W 5

124-OHOO
r(N{

03t16t2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 2000{3-0319{04

Sampled:

Matrix:

RecBived:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

03/16/2000 09:04

03i23/2000 00:40

2000103t22-01.27

1220 Qla.ry Lane ' Pleassnton, CA 9456S4756
Telephone: (925) 484"19,|9 ' Facsimiler (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/2412000 18t10 Page 8 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{13-0319I
I
I
I
T
I
t
t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

To: Protech Consulting
Attn,: Woody Love.ioy

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample lD:

Project:

Sampled:

Matrix:

M W 5

'124-OHOO

rvM

03/16/2000

Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QGBatctl:

200043-0319404

03i 16/2000 09:04

03i23/2000 00:40

2000t03t22-01.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1, 1,z-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane{4
Toluene-d8

1 .3
ND
ND
ND
1 . 1
N D
N D
N D
N D
N D
N D
N D
ND
N D
ND

102.2
98.8

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

86-115
76-114
88-110

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugi L

%
%
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
r.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

03/23/2000 00:4C
03/23/2000 00:40
03123120O0 00:44
03/23i2000 00:40
03/2312000 00:4c
03/2312000 00:40
0312312000 00:44
03/2312000 00:40
03/2312000 00:40
03/23i2000 00:40
03/23/2000 00:40
0312312000 00:44
03123/2000 00:40
03/2312000 00:40
03/2312000 00:40

03/23l2000 00:40
03/23/2000 00:40
03/23l2000 00:40

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton. CA 94566.4756

Telephon€: (925) 484.1919 ' Faesimib: (925)484-1096

Printed on: 03/2412000 18rl 0 Page 9 of 18



t CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 200043-0319

Environmental Services (SDB)

I
I
I
t
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy
Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

I
I
I

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Ghloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
'1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
'1 ,1-Dichloroethane
'1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-'1,2-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,$Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-MethyF2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,Z-Tetrachloroethane

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
4n

0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
us/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
'1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

0 1 : 1
0 1 : 1

0312312000 01:1
03/23/2000 0'r:1
0312312000 01:1
03/2312000 01:1
0312312O00 O1:1

03/23/2000 01:1
03/2312000 01:1
O3aA20O0 01:1
0312312000 01:1
0312312000 01:1
0312312000 01:1

3/2000 01:1

3/2000 01:1

O3l23l2OO0 O1:1
03/23/2000 01:1
03123120O0 O1:1
O3l23l2OO0 01:1
03/23/2000 01:1
0312312000 O1:1
03/23/2000 01:1
O3l23l20OO 01:1
0312312000 01:1

0 1 : 1
0 1 : 1
0 1 : 1
0 1 : 1
0 1 : 1
01 :
01 :
01 :

Sample lD:

Project:

Sampled:

Matrix:

MW6

124-OHOO
t(M

03n6/2000
Water

Lab Sampl6 lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000{3-0319405

03/16/2000 09:04

03/23/2000 01 :18

2000t03t22-01.27

I
I

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephon€: (925) 484-1919 ' Fac.similer (925) 48+1096

Printed on 03/2412000 18:10 Page 10 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{13-0319I
I
I
I

To: Protech Gonsulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
I

Sample lD:

Prolect:

Sampled:

Matix:

M W 6

124-OHOO
r</M

03/16/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

2000{r3-0319-005

03/16/2000 09:04

0312312000 01:18

?000t03t22-01.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Anallzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Tr ich loroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
l, 1, 1,z-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
B[omochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

c .o
ND
ND
ND
0.74
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

101.7
98,6
99.6

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86-1 '15

76-114
88-1 '10

ugrL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o

%
%

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00

1 .00
1.00
1 ,00

03/23/2000 01:18
03/23/2000 01:18
03t23t2000 01 .18
03/23/2000 01:18
03/2312000 01:18
03/2312000 01:18
03/23/2000 01:18
0312312000 01:18
03/23/2000 01:18
03/2312000 01:18
0312312000 01:18
03/23/2000 01:18
03/23/2000 01:18
03/23/2000 01:18
0312312000 01118

03/23/2000 01:1€
03/2312000 01:18
03R312000 01:18

'1220 Ouarry Lan€ ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-109G

Pdnted onr 03/2412000 18:10 Page 11 of  18



I Submission #: 2000.03.0319CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

I
T
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I

To: Protech Consulting
Ath.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroelhylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
'1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
'1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

1 ,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
'1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-MelhyF2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,z-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
'1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

TestMethod: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.5

0.5
1 .0
0.5
0 ,5
1 ,0
50
0.5
u_c
'1 .0
0.5
0.5
u_c
0.5
5.0
U-D

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
UgL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

0312212000 16:16
03/2212000 16:16
0312?12000 16:16
Oi12212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0U22n000 16:16
03122n000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
031221200O 16:16
O3l22l2O0O 16i16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
A312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:'16
031222O40 16:16
031221?000 16:16
03t2212000 16.16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
03/2212000 16:16
03/222000 16:16
03l22l2OOO 16:16
03/222000 16:16
03|2V2OOO 16:16
03122120O0 16:16
03/2212000 16:16
03/2212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
03122120A0 $:16
0312212000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
03122DO00 16:16

I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.5
u_5
0.5
0.5
u.5
0.5
0.5
50
5.U
50
1 .0
0.5
0 .5

N E

0 ,5
0.5I

Meihod Blank

MB: 2000103122-01,27-001

Water OC Batch # 2000 IOgl?241 '27

Date Extracted: 03/2212000 16:16

I
I

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pl€asanton, CA 9456H756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed onr 03/2412000 18:10 Page 12 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{,3-0319I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

To; Protech Consulting
Ath.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank

MB: 20001031?2-01.27-001

Water Qc Batch # 2000/03!2241.27

Date Extracted: 0312212000 16:16

Compound Result ReD.Limit Units Analfzed Flag

1 ,1 ,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total rylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

99.0
104.4

0.5
5.U

0.5
1 .0
0.5
1 .0
u-5
u-0
1 . 0
2.0

86-1 15
76-114
88-1 '10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

v"
Yo
%

O312212O00 16:16
0312212000 16:16
03l2z2NO 16116
03/222000 16:16
0312212000 16:16
03|2Z2OO0 16:16
03|2Z2OOO 16:16
03l22l2OOO 16:16
0312212000 16:16
0312?12000 16:16

0312212000 16:'16
03122i2000 16:16
031?212000 16:16

1220 Quany LEne ' Pleasanton, CA 9456ff756
Telephone: (925) 484-'1919' Facsimila: (925)484.'1096

Pdnted on: 03/2412000 18:10 Page 13 of 18



I
I

CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.03-0319

I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

Method Blank

MB: 2000103120-01.27-001

Water QC Batch # 2000/03n041.27

Date Extacted: O3l20l20OO 14:32

To: Protech Consulting
Ath.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,'1-Dichloroethene
cis- 1,2-Dichloroeihene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-'1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-IIethyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1,1,z-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Gompounds

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.0
0.5
0.5
1 .0
DU

U.J

0.5
1 .0
U.J

0.5

5.0
0.5
0.5
0.5

u .c
0.5
0.5
u.f,
0.5
0.5
0.5
CU

5.0

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugL
UdL
udL
ugL
ug/L

O3aU200O 14:32
O3?W200O 14i32
0312012000 14:32
O312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
O312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
03i 20/2000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
03l2Ol2OO0 14:32
0312012000 14:32
031201200O 14:32
0312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
O312012000 14:32
0312O12000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
9312012000 14i32
0312012000 14i32
0312O120A0 14:3?
03120120O0 14:32
0312012000 14:32
03120120O0 14:32
0312012O00 14:32
03l20l2OOO 14:32
031201200A 14:32

I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I

1 .0
u-5
0.5
n 6 .

n <
n 4

u.3
0.5

03t20t2000 14
0312012O00 14:32
O3l20l2W0 14:32
03t20t2000 14i32
o3t20t2000 1a32
03120f2O00 14i32
0312012000 14:32
O3l20nO0O 14i32
O3|2OI2O0014:32
0312012000 14:32
O3l20nO00 14:32
O312012000 14:32

1220 Qua.ry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-,|919 ' Facsimile: (S25) 48+1096

Print€d on: 03/2412000 18:1 0 Page 14 of 18



CHROMALAB, ING.
Environmental Services (SDBI

Submission #: 2000{13-0319I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

To: Protech Gonsulting
Ath.; Woody Lovejoy

Test Melhod:
Prep lvlethod:

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank

M B : 2000103120-01 .27 -001

Water QC Batch # 200010312041'27

Date Extracted: 0312012000 14:32

Compound Result ReD.Limit Units Analyzed Flaq

Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(sJ
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100.6
76.0
99.2

E N

0.5
1 . 0
u-c
1 . 0
0.5
0.5
1 . 0

86-115
76-114
88-110

u9/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

v,
%

0312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32
03l2Ol2OO0 14:32
0312012000 14:32
O312012000 14:32
O312012O00 14:32
031?012000 14:32
0312012000 14:32

O3l20l2O0O 14:32
031201200O 14:32
OU20|2O00 14:32

8260A
5030

1?20 Ouarry Lane' Pl€asanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925)484-1919* Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Pnnted oni 03/2412000 18:10 Page 15 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{3-0319I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn: Woody Lovejoy

Laboratory control splk6 (Lcs/LcsD)

LCS: 2000103122-01.27-002
LCSD: 2000103122-01.27-003

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Water

Exracted: 0312212000 15:38

QC Batch # 2000/03122-01.27

Analyzed 03/221200014:52
Analyzed 03/221200015:38

Compound L/OnC. I Ug/L I Exp.Conc. I ugiL] R€covery I%' RPD

r l
Ctrl. Limits [o/o] Flags

LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RecoveryRPD LCS LCSD

Benzene

Chlorobenzene

1 ,1-Dichloro6thene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

S u rrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

43.8

56.5

41.4

43.6

39.2

5 1 0

445

470

i14.8

5 1 . 5

43.1

42.7

40.1

506

475

472

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

50_0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

87.6

113.0

82.8

87.2

78.4

102.0

89.0

94.0

8S.6

103.0

85.4

a0.2

101.2

95.0

94.4

4_0

2.1

69-129

6',1-121

65-125

70-130

74-1U

86-115

76-114

68-110

20

20

20

20

20

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephon€: (925) 484-19 t9 ' Faesimller (925)484-1096

Printed on: 03/2412000 18:10 Page 16 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{34319

82604
5030

To:
Attn:

Protech Consulting
Woody Lovejoy

Laboratory Control Spike (LGS/LCSD)

LCS: 20OO|A3|2O-O1.27-00?
LCSD: 2O0Ol03l2O-01.27-OO1

Test Method:

Prep Method:

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Water
Extracted: 0312012000 13:07
Extrac{ed: 0312012000 13:07

QC Batch # 2000/0SnO412f

Analfzed 03/20/200013:07
Anal\rzed 03/20/2000 13:07

Compound Conc. tusa l Exp.Conc. I ug/L ] Recovery [oi6.RPD

l%l

Ctrl. Limits I%I Flags

LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RecoveryRPD LCS LCSD

Behzene

Chlorobenzene

1,1-Dichlomethene

Toluone

Trichloroethen6

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

45.2

51 .5

42.8

484

508

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

90.4

103.0

85.6

91.0

83.0

109.4

96.8

J01.6

69-129

61-121

65-125

70-130

74-1U

86-115

76-114

88-110

20

20

20

,n

'1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimiler (925) 4E4-1096

Printed on: 03/242000 18:'10 Page 17 of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Servic€s (SDB)

Submission #: 2000{13-0319t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

To: Protech Consultlng
Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic compounds

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2000/0312041.27

Sample lD: ICA-831-W Lab Sample lD: 2000-0$0267-007

N4S: 2000103120-01.27-003 Extracted: 03/2012000 22141 Analrzed: 0312012000 22:41 Dilution: 1.0
MSD: 2000103120-01.27-004Extracted: 03i20/2000 23:19 Analfzed: O3l20l20OO 23:19 Dilution: 1.0

Conc I uE/L I Exp.Conc. I uq/L I Recov€ry [% RPD

I%)

Ctrl. Limits [7d Flags

MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS MSD RecoveryRPD MS MSD

Benzene

Chlorobenzene
1,1-Dici loroethene

Toluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Tol0en€-d8

42.5

40.9

44.4
40.7

468

44.9

51 .9
44.8
44.5
40.9

484

524
485

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

500
500
500

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

500
500
500

85.0
105.2
81 .8

88.8
81.4

101.4

107.4

93.6

89.8

103.8
89.6

89.0
8't .8

96.8
'104.E

97.0

9.1
0.2
0.5

69-129

61-121
65-125

70-130
74-'tU

8G115
7G.114

88-110

20
20
20
20
20

1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tel€phone: (925) 484-1919 ' Fecsimile: (925) 484-1096

Pdnted onr 0324/2000 18i l0 Page 18 of 18
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